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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties requesting 

argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of 

his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely advise the Court and 

counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter.  (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  

CourtCall will NOT be used by D36.  Zoom is approved for all hearings except Issue Conferences and 

Trials.  Dept. 36’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1136. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 36 prefers and encourages fax or email 

notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued – with a 

STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 36’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-2693.  

Dept. 36’s email address is: dept36@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 36 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order must 

include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative 

ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 
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1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC16-00624 
CASE NAME:  BINSWANGER VS. IMBEE 
MOTION  TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT & DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Before the Court is a motion to set aside default and default judgment (the “Motion”) filed by 

Defendants Alan Anderson, Imbee Inc., and Fanlala LLC. (“Collectively, “Defendants”). Defendants 

move pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §473(b) on the grounds of inadvertence, 

surprise, mistake, or excusable neglect.  

For the following reasons, the Motion is denied.  

Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice is granted, California Evidence Code §452.  

Brief Procedural Timeline: 

April 6, 2016. Summons and Complaint filed. 

April 12, 2016. Defendant Imbee, Inc. served. 

May 23, 2016. Default entered against Imbee, Inc. 

July 28, 2016. Defendants Anderson and Fanlala, LLC served. 

August 29, 2016. CMC wherein Defendant Anderson appears in Pro Per – the Court informed that the 

business entities must be represented by counsel, and a default may be taken if no answer is filed. 

November 3, 2016. Default entered against Alan Anderson and Fanlala, LLC. 

March 20, 2017. Default Judgment entered against Defendants. 

 

Analysis: 

Defendant Alan Anderson moves to set aside the default judgment on behalf of himself as well as 
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Defendants Imbee, Inc. and Fanlala, LLC, pursuant to CCP 437(b). CCP § 473(b) provides in 

relevant part: 

The court may, upon any terms as may be just, relieve a party or his or her legal 

representative from a judgment, dismissal, order, or other proceeding taken against 

him or her through his or her mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect. 

Application for this relief shall be accompanied by a copy of the answer or other 

pleading proposed to be filed therein, otherwise the application shall not be granted, 

and shall be made within a reasonable time, in no case exceeding six months, after 

the judgment, dismissal, order, or proceeding was taken. 

Initially, the Court notes that Mr. Anderson is not an attorney, and as such cannot represent the 

entity Defendants. California law is clear that a corporation “cannot represent itself in court in propria 

persona but must appear through an agent who is a member of the bar.” (Rogers v. Mun. Court 

(1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1314, 1318) Thus, despite the fact that the Motion purports to be on behalf of 

the entity Defendants, the Court will treat it as only pertaining to Mr. Anderson, individually. As the 

entity Defendants are not properly before the Court, the Motion is denied as to Imbee, Inc. and 

Fanlala, LLC.  

Per the specific language of CCP §437(b), the Court may relieve a party from a judgment or order 

taken against him, under certain circumstances, when the application for relief (1) is accompanied by 

a copy of the answer or other pleading proposed to be filed therein, and (2) is made within a 

reasonable time, in no case exceeding six months after the judgment or order. (CCP §437(b)). Here, 

neither of the requirements has been met. 

Mr. Anderson’s Motion includes a declaration, but fails to attach “a copy of the answer or other 

pleading proposed to be filed therein.” As there is no such filing, “the application shall not be 

granted.” (CCP §473(b)).  

Additionally, the Motion is well beyond the six month time limit imposed by statute. The “six-month 
time limit for granting statutory relief is jurisdictional and the court may not consider a motion for 
relief made after that period has elapsed.” (Manson, Iver & York v. Black, (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 36, 
43.) “The six month period runs from entry of default, not entry of judgment.” (Ibid.) Here, the 
defaults were entered on May 23, 2016 as to Defendant Imbee, Inc. and November 3, 2016 as to 
Defendants Anderson and Fanlala, LLC. The instant motion was filed over 5 years past the statutory 
deadline. As such, the Motion must be denied as untimely. 
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2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC18-00588 
CASE NAME:  GRIEB VS. STEINMAN 
 MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (CCP 664.6) 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

The motion to enforce the settlement pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 664.6, filed by 
defendants, Jeffrey and Sharon Steinman, is granted. Plaintiffs, Terry and Krista Grieb, shall complete 
the authorization and certificate of ownership required for the Steinmans’ application for a lot line 
adjustment. 

Background 

This neighbor dispute arises from a disputed property boundary and the ownership of a 
freestanding garage. After plaintiffs filed the action, parties arrived at a settlement agreement in 
October 2018 during mediation before Mediator Hon. Mark Eaton. As part of the settlement, 
defendants Jeffrey and Sharon Steinman agreed the garage was on their neighbors’ side of the 
property line. Parties agreed that they would seek a lot line adjustment and that the Steinmans would 
make all efforts and pay all costs associated with the effort. Still, the settlement terms included an 
agreement by the Griebs “to assist in submission process and approval for lot line adjustment.”  

While parties have gone back and forth between whether they would seek an encroachment 
easement or complete the process for a lot line adjustment, they most recently agreed to follow 
through with the formal submittal of a lot line adjustment application with the City of Antioch. 
The Steinmans learned that the City of Antioch requires that an application include formal written 
consent from all involved parties. (Declaration of Eric E. Williams in Support of Motion, ¶17.) In 
November 2021, the Steinmans’ attorney requested that the Griebs complete the required form, but 
heard nothing in response. The Steinmans brought this motion to enforce the settlement agreement. 

The Griebs oppose the motion, though they have not submitted any evidence in support of 
the approximately one-page brief. The brief contends they require “clarification as to the proposed 
location for the fencing that is anticipated to document the new lot line once approved.” The 
opposition brief further suggests the Griebs are willing to sign the authorization form once they 
receive such clarification. 

In their reply brief, the Steinmans claim to have marked the position of the new fence and 
argue the execution and completion of the authorization form falls within the Griebs’ obligations to 
exercise good faith. 

Discussion 

Under Code of Civil Procedure, §664.6, the parties' stipulation on the material terms of a 
settlement, made in writing or orally before the court, may be entered and enforced as a judgment. 
This statute was enacted to provide a summary procedure for specifically enforcing a settlement 
contract without a new lawsuit. A motion under this section is appropriate when the terms or binding 
nature of a settlement agreement are in dispute, because the court is empowered to resolve disputed 
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issues and determine whether the parties have reached a binding accord on the material terms. 
(Marriage of Assemi (1994) 7 Cal.4th 896.)  

Here, it is not apparent that any dispute currently exists since the Griebs’ only objection to 
completing the authorization form was a lack of clarity about the fence location, but to the extent 
that there is any dispute, the Griebs are not only required to exercise good faith—they are also 
obligated pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement, which explicitly requires their 
assistance in the submission process. The Griebs’ position that “clarification” about the fence location 
is a prerequisite to submission is not supported by the settlement terms. The Steinmans further state 
they have provided such clarification. 

 
 

  

    

3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01233 
CASE NAME:  BAYLESS VS. COCO HOUSING 
HEARING ON MINOR’S COMPROMISE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Petition for approval of compromise of claim is approved.  No hearing required.  Pearson v. Sup. Ct. 
(Nicholson) (2012) Cal. App. 4th 133, 1337-1338. 

 
 

  

    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-01233 
CASE NAME:  BAYLESS VS COCO HOUSING 
HEARING ON MINOR’S COMPROMISE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Petition for approval of compromise of claim is approved.  No hearing required.  Pearson v. Sup. Ct. 
(Nicholson) (2012) Cal. App. 4th 133, 1337-1338. 

 
 

 
  

    

5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-02376 
CASE NAME:  SMITH VS CARROLL 
HEARING IN RE:  PROPOSED ORDERS (2) SUBMITTED AFTER 1/03/22 HEARING RE SUBPOENAS 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Defendant’s motion to quash Plaintiff’s subpoenas to medical providers was granted in part after 
hearing and argument on January 3, 2022.  Defendant and Plaintiff disagreed as to the scope of the 
Court’s order.  The Defendant is asking the Court to order Plaintiff’s counsel as well as her agents to 
destroy any documents produced in response to the 16 subpoenas which were issued by Defendant 
and which were found to be overly broad by the Court.  Defendant asserts that this is unnecessary 
and was not ordered by the Court.  Upon careful review of the request, the Court orders that 
Plaintiff’s counsel and her agents must destroy any records which were produced in response to the 
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original subpoenas.  Defendant to submit a revised order to reflect the Court’s decision.  
 
Defendant’s counsel is unavailable for oral argument on April 28.  To contest the tentative ruling, 
contact the Court and opposing counsel by 4:00 on April 27, 2022 and the Court will hear oral 
argument on Monday, May 2 at 10:00 a.m. 

 
 

  

    

6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00118 
CASE NAME:  TINGLEY VS. TANKERSLEY 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO  3rd Amended COMPLAINT 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Before the Court is Defendant Jay Tankersley (“Defendant” or “Tankersley”)’s Demurrer. 

The Demurrer relates to Plaintiff Melissa Tingley (“Plaintiff” or “Tingley”)’s Third Amended Complaint 

(“TAC”) for (1) negligence, (2) negligent infliction of emotional distress, (3) assault (civil), (4) battery 

(civil), (5) intentional infliction of emotional distress, and (6) claim for punitive damages. Only the first 

cause of action for negligence is pled against Defendant. 

Defendant demurs pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) § 430.10(e) on the grounds that the 

TAC fails to allege facts sufficient to support a finding of foreseeability required to impose a duty on 

Defendant Tankersley. 

As a threshold issue, the Court declines to consider the Declaration of David Yen in support of 

Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Demurrer.  

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

Judicial Notice 

Defendant’s unopposed request for judicial notice is granted. (Evid. Code §§ 452, 453.) 

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” (Holiday 
Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is sufficient if it alleges 
ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), 
but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case “with reasonable precision and 
with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the nature, source and extent” of the 
plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 
Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The 
Court “assume[s] the truth of the allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of 
contentions, deductions, or conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 
161 Cal.App.4th 242, 247.) 

Analysis 

The TAC alleges a single cause of action against Tankersley for negligence. Plaintiff alleges that she 
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and a woman “Rosie” (last name unknown) were guests in Tankersley’s home when “Rosie” assaulted 
Plaintiff. 

“The threshold element of a cause of action for negligence is the existence of a duty to use due care 
toward an interest of another that enjoys legal protection against unintentional invasion.” (Paz v. 
State of California (2000) 22 Cal.4th 550, 559 (Paz).) Here, the alleged duty is between Tankersley, a 
homeowner, and Tingley, his guest. Whether Tankersley has a duty to Tingley “is a question of law to 
be resolved by the court.” (Artiglio v. Corning Inc. (1998) 18 Cal.4th 604, 614 [quoting Bily v. Arthur 
Young & Co. (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370, 397].) 

“In determining a duty’s existence and scope, our precedents call for consideration of several factors: 
‘ “[T]he foreseeability of harm to the plaintiff, the degree of certainty that the plaintiff suffered injury, 
the closeness of the connection between the defendant’s conduct and the injury suffered, the moral 
blame attached to the defendant’s conduct, the policy of preventing future harm, the extent of the 
burden to the defendant and consequences to the community of imposing a duty to exercise care 
with resulting liability for breach, and the availability, cost, and prevalence of insurance for the risk 
involved.” ’ ” (Castaneda v. Olsher (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205, 1213, quoting Rowland v. Christian (1968) 
69 Cal.2d 108, 113.) “Foreseeability and the extent of the burden to the defendant are ordinarily the 
crucial considerations, but in a given case one or more of the other Rowland factors may be 
determinative of the duty analysis.” (Castaneda, at p. 1213.) 

As a general matter, there is no duty to act to protect others from the conduct of third parties. 

(Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425, 435; see also Paz, supra, 22 

Cal.4th at p.558; Williams v. State of California (1983) 34 Cal.3d 18, 23.) Courts have recognized 

exceptions to this rule, such as the “special relationship” doctrine. A special relationship may arise out 

of a statutory or contractual duty or out of “a voluntary assumption of a duty upon which a person 

reasonably relies.” (Seo v. All-Makes Overhead Doors (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1193, 1203.)  

While courts have found a special relationship in cases involving the relationship between, for 
example, a business proprietor and their patrons (see, e.g., Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill (2005) 36 
Cal.4th 224, 235), Plaintiff has not alleged facts supporting the existence of any special relationship 
recognized by law that would trigger a legal duty on Defendant’s part to protect her. The TAC alleges 
that Plaintiff attended a “small gathering at [Defendant’s] residence.” (TAC at ¶ 7.) This fact does not 
warrant application of the special relationship doctrine.  

Plaintiff argues, without authority, that “[i]nvitees are usually social guests and friends, and they are 
owed the highest duty of care.” (Opp. at 6:7-9.) Plaintiff further argues, relying on Ann M., that there 
is a duty to take affirmative action to control the wrongful acts of a third party “when there is a 
special relationship involved, e.g., homeowner/invitee, as long as the third party’s ‘conduct can be 
reasonably anticipated.’” (Id. at 6:21-26 [citing Ann M. v. Pacific Plaza Shopping Center (1993) 6 
Cal.4th 666, 667].) Plaintiff’s reliance on Ann M. is inapt. Ann M. involved the “well established” “duty 
[of a proprietor] to take reasonable steps to secure common areas against foreseeable criminal acts 
of third parties that are likely to occur in the absence of such precautionary measures.” (Id. at p. 674.) 
In contrast, this case involves a homeowner and his social guests. As a consequence, it is far more like 
Melton v. Boustred (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 521 (relied upon by Defendant). 

The defendant in Melton posted an open invitation on his social networking site for a party at his 
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residence featuring live music and alcoholic beverages. (Id. at p. 527.) Upon arriving at the party, the 
plaintiffs were attacked, beaten, and stabbed by a group of unknown individuals. (Ibid.) The Melton 
court concluded a heightened degree of foreseeability was required to impose a measure to screen 
party attendees who might commit criminal assaults as a legal duty on the defendant. (Id. at pp. 540–
541, citing Castaneda, supra, 41 Cal.4th at p. 1217 [“‘proposed screening’” of housing applicants' 
criminal records was not “‘likely to be especially effective’” in identifying gang affiliation].) 

Here, the TAC does not allege facts that would support the conclusion that it was reasonably 
foreseeable that “Rosie” would attack Plaintiff at Defendant’s social gathering. Plaintiff has not 
alleged that Defendant was aware that “Rosie” presented a risk of harm to his guests. All the TAC 
alleges is that “Rosie” (last name unknown), was an individual Defendant had recently met on a 
dating website. (TAC at ¶ 7.) Aside from Plaintiff’s allegation that Defendant was aware of 
“developing tension” between herself and “Rosie” (id. at ¶ 8.), there are no allegations that 
Defendant had any knowledge of prior violent acts or propensity for violence on the part of “Rosie.”  

The Court concludes that it was not foreseeable that “Rosie” would “punch and kick Plaintiff, drag her 
around the downstairs area of the house, including but not limited to hitting Plaintiff’s head on 
countertops and cabinets.” (TAC at ¶ 10.) Plaintiff’s allegation that Defendant “had reason to 
anticipate and foresee that Plaintiff would suffer harm” (id. at ¶ 15) is wholly conclusory. There are no 
facts alleged in support of this claim. 

Plaintiff fails to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligence.  

The Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 

 
 

  

    

7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00468 
CASE NAME:  REINICHE VS LUCKY STORES 
MOTION  COMPEL PLTF'S RESPS TO FORM INTERROGATORIES 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
This matter will be heard in Department 57 on May 13, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 

 
 

  

    

8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00974 
CASE NAME:  JAGO VS. DOES 1-30 
HEARING IN RE:  MOTION FOR ORDER GRANTING PREFERENCE AND SETTING CASE FOR TRIAL 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Code of Civil Procedure section 36(a) permits a party over 70 years of age to petition the court for 
a preference, which the court shall grant if the court makes both of the following findings: 
 

(1) The party has a substantial interest in the action as a whole,  
and 
(2)  The health of the party is such that a preference is necessary to prevent prejudicing the 
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party’s interest in the litigation. 
 
Plaintiff is 78 years old, in constant pain and has health issues which appear to be worsening.  
Defendant objects to the motion for granting preference. The calendar preference established by the 
Code of Civil Procedure § 36, “was enacted for the purpose of assuring that an aged or terminally ill 
plaintiff will be able to participate in the trial of his or her case and be able to realize redress on the 
claim asserted.  The preference is not only necessary to assure a party’s peace of mind that he or she 
will live to see a particular dispute brought to resolution, but it can also have substantive 
consequences. The party’s presence and ability to testify in person and/or assist counsel may be 
critical to success.” Looney v. Superior Court (1993), 16 Cal. App. 4th 521.  Based on the myriad health 
maladies of Plaintiff, it is apparent that setting the trial in the ordinary course would be inconsonant 
with the intent of CCP section 36.  Therefore, this motion is granted.  Parties ordered to appear to 
select a trial date within 120 days. 

 
 

  

    

9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01503 
CASE NAME:  PARK VS. CSC FIDUCIARIES 
MOTION  TO RELATE & TRANSFER 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The unopposed motion to relate and transfer case is approved.  This matter is set in Department 15 
on May 23, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., the Honorable Judge Susanne Fenstermacher. 

 
 

  

    

10. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02364 
CASE NAME:  HOOKER VS. MICHAEL C. STEAD INC. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 Defendant Kia America, Inc.’s demurrer to the complaint is sustained with leave to amend. 

 If Plaintiff elects to amend the complaint, Plaintiff shall file and serve amended complaint on 
or before May 19, 2021.    

 

Background 

     On August 17, 2021, Plaintiff Eric Hooker purchased a 2018 Kia Stinger from Defendant 
Michael C. Stead, Inc., dba Hilltop Kia in the City of Richmond.  Plaintiff alleges the Dealer advertised 
the vehicle as a Kia Certified Pre-Owned and the vehicle had passed a “165 Point Inspection.”  Kia 
America’s website also provides a copy of the Kia Certified Pre-Owned inspection sheet and it is 
required to accompany every certified pre-owned Kia.  Plaintiff alleges he viewed the Dealer’s 
advertising about the vehicle and the Pre-Owned program prior to purchasing the vehicle. 
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 After purchasing the vehicle, Plaintiff discovered several defects with the vehicle, including 
problems with the windshield wipers, engine and cabin air filters, and passenger seat.  Plaintiff also 
alleges he discovered the vehicle had been in an accident and damaged. Plaintiff alleges Dealer and 
Kia America refused to repurchase the vehicle. 

  

Demurrer 

 Defendant Kia America, Inc. demurs to the First, Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Causes of Action in 
the First Amended Complaint on the ground Plaintiff’s complaint fails to allege facts sufficient to state 
any viable claim against Kia America (“KA”).  (Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10(e).)   

 

Legal Standard 

 The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint.  It raises issues of 
law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  (Donabedian v. Mercury 
Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are 
admitted as true.  (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  On demurrer the 
complaint must be liberally construed with a view to substantial justice between the parties.  (Code of 
Civil Procedure § 452.)   

 A demurrer lies only for defects appearing on the face of the complaint or from matters of 
which the court must or may take judicial notice.  (Code of Civil Procedure § 430.40; see Blank v. 
Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.)  “If the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, 
regardless of the title under which the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is 
good against a demurrer.”  (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38.) 

 

1st C/A (Violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act—Civil Code § 1750 et seq.) and 4th C/A (Fraud 
and Deceit)  

 Defendant’s demurrer to the First Cause of Action for Violation of the Consumers Legal 
Remedies Act and Fourth Cause of Action for Fraud and Deceit is sustained with leave to amend. 

 In the First Cause of Action, Plaintiff alleges violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act 
(CLRA), which proscribes specified “unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or 
practices” in transactions for the sale or lease of goods to consumers. (Civ. Code, § 1770, subd. (a).) 
Plaintiff alleges the Vehicle constitutes “goods” bought for use primarily for personal, family or 
household purposes pursuant to Civil Code § 1761(a).  The advertisement and sale of the vehicle to 
Plaintiff are “transactions” pursuant to Civil Code § 1770.   

 Plaintiff argues that the CLRA cause of action is not held to the heightened pleading standards 
such as fraud.  “Causes of action under the CLRA and UCL must be stated with reasonable 
particularity, which is a more lenient pleading standard than is applied to common law fraud claims.” 
(Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 1234, 1261.)  Plaintiff argues 
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the elements of CLRA claim are set forth in Civil Code § 1770.  The FAC alleges Plaintiff is a consumer 
pursuant to Civil Code § 1761(d) and it lists 17 ways in which KA violated Civil Code § 1770.  (FAC, 34, 
45, 46.) Plaintiff argues the fact that KA advertised the fact that KA is involved in certifying vehicles 
under the Kia Certified Pre-Owned program when it is not, establishes a violation of the Civil Code § 
1770(a)(2). 

  Plaintiff alleges Defendants violated subsections of Civil Code § 1770 by misrepresenting or 
concealing the vehicle’s accident and damage history; misrepresenting or concealing the vehicle’s 
condition and defects; selling the vehicle as certified when it did not qualify to be certified under 
KMA’s certification standards; and using CarFax in a fraudulent and misleading manner. Also, by 
representing the Vehicle had not been in an accident. 

 Plaintiff further alleges Defendant KA further violated the CLRA by advertising KA is involved 
in certifying vehicles under the Kia Certified Pre-Owned program when it is not; advertising or 
representing the vehicle met KA’s certification standards when it did not; allowing the Dealer to 
certify the vehicle when it did not meet KA’s certification standards. Plaintiff alleges KA also 
advertised or represented Kia Certified Pre-Owned vehicles passed a 165-point certification 
inspection when KA does not know if the vehicles have actually been inspected or passed.   

 In Fourth Cause of Action for Fraud and Deceit, Plaintiff alleges that prior to the execution of 
the Retail Installment Sale Contract, at the time of execution and afterward, KA and Dealer made 
certain representations of fact to Plaintiff.  KA and dealer represented the Vehicle qualified to be a 
Certified Pre-Owned vehicle, had passed the Kia Certified Pre-Owned inspection, and had never been 
damaged in an accident.  Defendants omitted the fact that the Dealer was not trained to inspect the 
Vehicle for paint, body, and structural damage.  Defendants omitted the fact that the Certified Pre-
Owned standards permitted vehicles which had been in an accident, damaged, or sustained structural 
damage. Defendants omitted the Vehicle’s existing damage and the fact that the Dealer had not 
completed the Kia Certified Pre-Owned inspection. 

   

Failure to Disclose 

 In the moving papers, Defendant discusses the demurrer to the First Cause of Action for 
violation of the CLRA and Fourth Cause of Action for Fraud concurrently.  “‘The elements of fraud, 
which give rise to the tort action for deceit, are (a) misrepresentation (false representation, 
concealment, or nondisclosure); (b) knowledge of falsity (or 'scienter'); (c) intent to defraud, i.e., to 
induce reliance; (d) justifiable reliance; and (e) resulting damage.’ [Citations.]” (Lazar v. Superior 
Court (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631, 638.) 

 A claim may be stated under the CLRA in terms constituting fraudulent omissions.  To be 
actionable the omission must be contrary to a representation actually made by the defendant, or an 
omission of a fact the defendant was obliged to disclose.  (Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co., 
Inc. (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 824, 835.)  Plaintiff may allege an "obligation to disclose" in four 
circumstances:  

 (1) when the defendant is the plaintiff's fiduciary; (2) when the defendant has 
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exclusive knowledge of material facts not known or reasonably accessible to the 
plaintiff; (3) when the defendant actively conceals a material fact from the plaintiff; 
and (4) when the defendant makes partial representations that are misleading 
because some other material fact has not been disclosed.  

 

(Collins v. eMachines, Inc. (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 249, 255.)  

 Plaintiff has not alleged Defendant is Plaintiff’s fiduciary. Where a fiduciary relationship does 
not exist between the parties, only the latter three circumstances may apply.  However, these three 
circumstances, “presuppose[] the existence of some other relationship between the plaintiff and 
defendant in which a duty to disclose can arise.” (Bigler-Engler v. Breg, Inc. (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276, 
311.)  “[A] duty to disclose arises in this context only where there is already a sufficient relationship or 
transaction between the parties.” (Warner Construction Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, supra, 2 Cal.3d at 
p. 294; LiMandri, supra, 52 Cal.App.4th at pp. 336–337.) Where a sufficient relationship or transaction 
does not exist, no duty to disclose arises even when the defendant speaks. (Bigler-Engler v. Breg, 
Inc. (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 276, 312.)  

 Defendant maintains that the FAC does not address the Court’s Order in ruling on demurrer 
to the complaint.  Again, the claim for nondisclosure or concealment fails as a matter of law because 
there was no fiduciary or transactional relationship between Plaintiff and Defendant KA necessary to 
give rise to a duty to disclose. "It is a general rule that a vendor not in a confidential relation to the 
buyer is not under a duty to make full disclosure concerning the object which he would sell.” (De 
Spirito v. Andrews (1957) 151 Cal.App.2d 126, 130.)  

 As a matter of common sense, such a relationship can only come into being as a result of 
some sort of transaction between the parties. (See Warner Constr. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles (1970) 
2 Cal. 3d 285, 294.) “Thus, a duty to disclose may arise from the relationship between seller and 
buyer, employer and prospective employee, doctor and patient, or parties entering into any kind of 
contractual agreement. (Civ. Code, 4 § 1572, subd. 3.) All of these relationships are created by 
transactions between parties from which a duty to disclose facts material to the transaction arises 
under certain circumstances.”  (LiMandri v. Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 337.)  

 Although Defendant asserts Plaintiff has not alleged a fiduciary or transactional relationship 
giving rise to a duty to disclose, Defendant still analyzes the other three circumstances giving rise to a 
duty to disclose. First, Defendant argues Plaintiff failed to plead KA had exclusive knowledge of 
material facts not known to Plaintiff.  Defendant argues that Plaintiff has not alleged a specific defect 
exclusively known to KA.  KA cannot begin to understand what, if anything, Plaintiff alleges KA 
suppressed.   

 Next, Defendants argue Plaintiff did not allege affirmative acts of concealment on the part of 
Defendant KA.  Plaintiff has not alleged any material fact KA suppressed from the public domain.  Nor 
does the FAC allege KA made any specific representations directly to Plaintiff.  To the extent the 
dealership made representations, the automaker is not liable for the independent negligence of a 
dealership employee.  The dealer is not an agent of the automaker in the legal sense of that 
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relationship. (See Avalon Painting Co. v. Alert Lumber Co. (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 178, 184.) 

 In response, Plaintiff argues that he has sufficiently pled facts.  Plaintiff argues this case is 
about a consumer transaction and KA had a legal duty to disclose. Plaintiff argues he has alleged KA is 
a licensed dealer/broker, by virtue of which mandatory statutory duties relating to certified pre-
owned vehicles are imposed.  (FAC ¶5.)  As a licensed dealer, KA was required to comply with Vehicle 
Code § 11713.18(a) which prohibits the advertisement or sale of a “certified” vehicle where it has 
sustained damage in an impact, fire, or flood, that after repair prior to sale substantially impairs the 
use or safety of the vehicle.  Plaintiff alleged Defendant owed a duty under the Vehicle Code not to 
make false or misleading statements.  (FAC, ¶ 78, 93.)     

 Additionally, Plaintiff argues he has alleged a principal-agent relationship between KA and 
Hilltop Kia with regard to the Kia Certified Pre-Owned Program and the Vehicle.  (FAC ¶37) Plaintiff 
argues KA is liable for the dealer’s conduct in advertising and selling of the Vehicle to Plaintiff.   

 In the Reply, Defendant asserts that KA is a distributor that stands between the manufacturer 
and the retail seller, not dealer.  (Civil Code § 1791.) Moreover, KA argues Hilltop Kia is not KA’s agent, 
thus KA cannot be liable for its conduct.  While Plaintiff has argued that the “agency” issue is a 
question of fact, not determined on demurrer, Defendant argues the Court may determine questions 
of law regarding the parties’ relationship at the demurrer stage. Other than the conclusory allegation, 
Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing Hilltop is KA’s agent. 

 In response to the Opposition, Defendant maintains Plaintiff has not alleged a duty to 
disclose.  KA maintains it is not a dealer subject to Vehicle Code § 11713.18.  KA also argues that there 
are no facts showing KA advertised the Vehicle.  Defendant also argues Plaintiff has not alleged facts 
showing that KA had exclusive knowledge of the Vehicle’s damage, structural or otherwise, 
particularly since Plaintiff does not identify the damage.  Defendant asserts the FAC does not put KA 
on fair notice of the nature of the fraud claims. 

 

Misrepresentation 

   Defendant also argues the FAC failed to state sufficient facts to support actionable 
misrepresentation.  At a minimum, Plaintiff must “set out a representative selection of the alleged 
misrepresentations sufficient to permit the trial court to ascertain whether the statements were 
material and otherwise actionable.” (Goldrich v. Natural Y Surgical Specialties, Inc. (1994) 25 
Cal.App.4th 772, 783.)  Here, Plaintiff has not alleged how, when, where, to whom and by what 
means the alleged representation was made. Plaintiff does not allege that KA made any specific 
representations directly to Plaintiff in any manner.   

 Defendant anticipates Plaintiff will argue Defendant made representations in its advertising 
regarding certified pre-owned vehicles, but Plaintiff but failed to set out or attach representative 
advertisement.    

If a fraud claim is based upon failure to disclose, and the duty to disclose arises from 
the making of representations that were misleading or false, then those allegations 
should be described. However, where a fraud claim is based upon numerous 
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misrepresentations, such as an advertising campaign that is alleged to be misleading, 
plaintiffs need not allege the specific advertisements the individual plaintiffs relied 
upon; it is sufficient for the plaintiffs to provide a representative selection of the 
advertisements or other statements to indicate the language upon which the implied 
misrepresentations are based. 
 

(Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1235, 1236.) 

 As to KA’s advertisement, Plaintiff failed to allege where and when he read the 
misrepresentations or how the false statements were communicated to him, and who communicated 
it. 

 Plaintiff agues KA affirmative representation about its “stringent standard” works a 
concealment of the true fact that the actual standards are so low that accident-damaged vehicles can 
be certified.  Plaintiff argues that KA entire Certified Pre-Owned Program is a sham. 

  As with the demurrer to the original complaint, the Court is concerned as to KA’s duty to 
disclose.  Plaintiff alleges no facts showing Defendant had any involvement in the transaction that 
would give rise to the duty to disclose.  Plaintiff has alleged in the FAC that KA is a dealer and holds a 
dealer’s license, but there are no facts showing KA acted in a dealer’s role in the transaction or had 
any dealings with Plaintiff directly. 

 As to the fraud claim, Plaintiff has not alleged with specificity the misrepresentation as it 
relates to the defects Plaintiff is claiming in the FA re: windshield wiper, cabin and engine air filter, 
and seat issues.    

 The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.   

 

5th C/A (Negligent Misrepresentation) 

 The demurrer to the Fifth Cause of Action for Negligent Misrepresentation is sustained with 
leave to amend. 

 Plaintiff alleges Defendant KA and Dealer represented the Vehicle qualified to be a Kia 
Certified Pre-Owned vehicle, had passed the Kia Certified Pre-Owned inspection, and never been 
damaged or been in an accident.  Plaintiff alleges these representations are not true.   

 “The elements of negligent misrepresentation are similar to intentional fraud except for the 
requirement of scienter; in a claim for negligent misrepresentation, the plaintiff need not allege the 
defendant made an intentionally false statement, but simply one as to which he or she lacked any 
reasonable ground for believing the statement to be true.” (Charnay v. Cobert (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 
170, 184.)   

 Defendant demurs on the ground Plaintiff on the ground Plaintiff has not alleged a duty on 
the part of KA.  “As is true of negligence, responsibility for negligent misrepresentation rests upon the 
existence of a legal duty, imposed by contract, statute or otherwise, owed by a defendant to the 
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injured person.” (Eddy v. Sharp (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 858, 864.)  As KA did not advertise or sell the 
vehicle to Plaintiff, Defendant argues there is no relationship or transaction giving rise to a duty.  

 Also, Defendant argues Plaintiff does not allege any affirmative statements allegedly made to 
Plaintiff prior to the purchase.       

 In the Opposition, Plaintiff alleges he has sufficiently plead a cause of action for negligent 
representations, including alleging affirmative statements by KA.  Plaintiff points to the fact that he 
alleged in ¶ ¶ 20 and 21, that KA advertised the Vehicle as Kia Certified Pre-Owned on its website and 
alleged Plaintiff viewed them at ¶ 22. 

 In response, Defendant argues there is no relationship or transaction giving rise to duty 
whatsoever and Plaintiff does not allege any affirmative statements by KA made to Plaintiff.   

 The Court agrees with Defendant, Plaintiff has not alleged a duty by KA.  However, Plaintiff 
alleges that KA was a dealer.  Leave to amend is granted to give Plaintiff an opportunity to plead KA’s 
role a dealer or KA’s role in the transaction that would give rise to a duty to disclose. 

 

6th Cause of Action (Violation of Unfair Competition Law, Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.)  

 Demurrer to the Sixth Cause of Action for Violation of the UCL is sustained with leave to 
amend. 

 Plaintiff alleges KA and Dealer committed acts in violation of the UCL by systematically 
violating the consumer laws of this State prohibiting the commitment of deceptive practices.  
Defendant violated the CLRA by misrepresenting or concealing the Vehicle’s accident and damage 
history, misrepresenting the vehicle as certified and selling the vehicle as certified.  Plaintiff also 
alleges KA violated the UCL by advertising that KA is involved in certifying vehicles under the Kia 
Certified Pre-Owned program when it is not.  Plaintiff alleges he lost money and suffered injury in 
fact.   

 “The UCL prohibits, and provides civil remedies for, unfair competition, which it defines as 
‘any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or practice.’ ([Bus. & Prof. Code] § 17200.)” (Demeter 
v. Taxi Computer Services, Inc. (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 903, 915.) “In order to pursue a UCL claim, the 
plaintiff must show that the practices that it characterizes as unlawful caused it to suffer an actual 
economic injury.” (Ibid.) 

   Defendant demurs to this cause of action on the ground Plaintiff has not alleged supporting 
facts to for the unlawful prong.  Plaintiff attempts to “borrow” from the CLRA and the laws of fraud, 
but fail to allege supporting facts. 

 As to the unfair prong, “the word "unfair" in that section means conduct that threatens an 
incipient violation of an antitrust law, or violates the policy or spirit of one of those laws…   or 
otherwise significantly threatens or harms competition.”  (Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los 
Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 187.)  Defendant argues Plaintiff merely parrots 
the statute and does not provide supporting facts. 
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 As to the fraud prong, Defendant argues Plaintiff identifies no misrepresentations nor any 
facts supporting a fraudulent misrepresentation. Plaintiff merely alleges KA’s alleged “deceptive 
policies and/or practices are likely to deceive Plaintiff.” 
 Plaintiff argues in opposition that he has sufficiently plead this cause of action.  He submits 
that all of the allegations supporting the violation of the CLRA supports the unfair competition cause 
of action.  

 As the Court finds Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to support the CLRA claim or the 
fraud claim, which underlies Plaintiff’s UCL claim, the demurrer is sustained with leave to amend. 

 

Additional Ground for Demurrer to 4th and 5th Causes of Action 

 Defendant argues the Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action are barred by the economic loss rule. 
The economic loss rule provides: ‘“‘[W]here a purchaser's expectations in a sale are frustrated 
because the product he bought is not working properly, his remedy is said to be in contract alone, for 
he has suffered only “economic” losses.’” … The economic loss rule requires a purchaser to recover in 
contract for purely economic loss due to disappointed expectations, unless he can demonstrate harm 
above and beyond a broken contractual promise.” (Food Safety Net Services v. Eco Safe Systems USA, 
Inc. (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1118, 1130.)  Should Plaintiff choose to amend, additional facts should be 
included which address why the economic loss rule does not apply. 

 
 

  

    

11. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSL19-08297 
CASE NAME:  SHORNIKOV  VS.  LAKE ALHAMBRA 
MOTION  TO SHOW CAUSE FOR PERJURY 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 On February 16, 2022, plaintiff filed a motion seeking an order to show cause re contempt 
sanctions “for perjury.”  The motion is denied for lack of good cause.  The motion is not supported by 
competent evidence and pertinent legal analysis.  Plaintiff has failed to persuade the Court that it 
even has the legal authority to issue an OSC seeking contempt sanctions “for perjury,” much less that 
such an OSC is justified.  Further, there is no proof of service showing that plaintiff’s motion was 
served on defendant, and on the two individuals who are the subject of the motion. 
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12. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSL19-08297 
CASE NAME:  SHORNIKOV  VS.  LAKE ALHAMBRA 
HEARING ON ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE IN RE:  DESIGNATION OF PLAINTIFF AS 
VEXATIOUS LITIGANT (CCP 391.7) 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
 Appearance by plaintiff or plaintiff’s “limited scope” attorney required.  The Court requests 

that plaintiff focus on the issue of why he should not be declared a vexatious litigant under section 

391 of the Code of Civil Procedure, subdivision (b)(3).  The Court’s preliminary assessment is that the 

record is replete with examples of plaintiff filing “unmeritorious motions, pleadings, or other papers 

…”  The Court will consider plaintiff’s oral argument, take the matter under submission, and issue an 

order after hearing. 

 The Court rules as follows on procedural matters: 

• Plaintiff’s request that the hearing on this Order To Show Cause be transferred to 
another judge is denied. 
 

• The Court concurs with plaintiff’s position that an order declaring plaintiff a vexatious 
litigant would apply to “any new litigation,” but not to additional filings in this action.  
(Code Civ. Proc., § 391.7, subd. (a).) 

 

• Plaintiff’s claim of a due process violation lacks merit.  Plaintiff is well aware of the 
many motions in this action that have been found “unmeritorious,” and is also aware 
of the monetary sanctions that have been awarded against plaintiff.  The Court was 
not required to list each of these matters individually. 
 

• Plaintiff is admonished that some of the accusations in his opposition memorandum, 
filed on April 11, 2022, constitute contempt of court.  If plaintiff or plaintiff’s “limited 
scope” attorney repeats those accusations during oral argument, the Court may issue 
sanctions for contempt committed in the Court’s presence.  The objectionable 
accusations include those that “Clare Maier supports and encourages false 
testimonies,” that “Mr. Stogner colluded with Clare Maier to illegally demand money 
from Mr. Shornikov,” and that there should be an “open investigation regarding what 
kind of compensation Judge Maier received from Jackson Stogner in ex parte 
meetings …”  (Objection, filed on April 11, 2022, pp. 9-10.) 

If plaintiff intends to contest any of these procedural rulings, plaintiff shall so notify the Court by 4:00 

p.m. on the court day before the hearing. 

The Court has not considered the opposition declaration of Edward M. Teyssier.  

That declaration does not constitute competent expert witness testimony for each of the following 
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reasons: 

• The declaration offers improper opinions on issues of law.  (Summers v. A. L. Gilbert 
Co. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1179 [“[t]he prohibition against expert opinion on an 
issue of law has been applied in many contexts”].) 

 

• The declaration consists primarily of improper legal conclusions and rhetorical 
statements, rather than cogent expert opinions.  (Bushling v. Fremont Medical Center 
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 493, 510 [“an expert's opinion rendered without a reasoned 
explanation of why the underlying facts lead to the ultimate conclusion has no 
evidentiary value”].) 
 

• The declarant does not specifically identify the documents on which he relies, and 
admits that he does not have personal knowledge concerning the authenticity of 
those documents.  (Teyssier Dec., ¶ 26.)  Accordingly, the declarant’s opinions lack 
foundation.  (Garibay v. Hemmat (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 735, 743.) 

 

• The declarant improperly relies on case-specific hearsay.  (Strobel v. Johnson & 
Johnson (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 34, 55-56.) 

 

• The declaration focuses almost entirely on the Court’s order granting defendant’s 
motion for summary judgment.  Insofar as plaintiff is contesting that order, the 
declaration functions as an impermissible motion for reconsideration.  Further, the 
issue now before the Court is not the correctness of one order, but whether plaintiff 
“repeatedly files unmeritorious motions, pleadings, or other papers …”  The declarant 
does not address that issue, and thus the declaration is of no assistance. 

If plaintiff intends to contest this evidentiary ruling, plaintiff shall so notify the Court by 4:00 p.m. on 

the court day before the hearing. 

The Court rules as follows on the admissibility of plaintiff’s opposition exhibits: 

Exhibit 1: Docket page.  Inadmissible, for lack of proper authentication.  

Further, even if the document had been properly authenticated, it is 

not relevant to the matter now before the court. 

Exhibit 2: Declaration of Silvia de Cordova Shornikov.  

Inadmissible, as irrelevant. 

Exhibit 3: The Court’s ruling in an unrelated matter.  Inadmissible, as irrelevant. 

Exhibit 4: Website page with anonymous opinion that “Judge Maier did not 

follow the law” in an unrelated matter.  Inadmissible, for lack of 

proper authentication, lack of relevance, and as an improper legal 

opinion.  The Court repeats its previous admonition concerning 
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contempt sanctions, with regard to the highlighted language 

“Wonder if this judge got cash under the table.”  The Court can and 

will issue contempt sanctions if anything resembling this language is 

repeated in open court. 

If plaintiff intends to contest any of these evidentiary rulings, plaintiff shall so notify the Court by 4:00 
p.m. on the court day before the hearing. 

 
 

  

    

13. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSN22-0103 
CASE NAME:  THOMAS H. HANSON  VS.  QUIGLEY 
 HEARING ON PETITION IN RE:  RELEASE OF MECHANICS LIEN 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The unopposed motion to release the mechanics lien is granted for the reasons cited in the moving 
papers. Attorney’s fees of $2,880.00 are awarded pursuant to Civil Code section 8488(c). 

 
 

  


